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SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : What are the qualifications of the Director-General of Technical Development and what are the indistries which have particularly progressed under his guidance or due to his efforts or the efforts of his department ? Is there any particular industry which has recorded spectacular progress ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As far as his technical qualifications are concerned, I cannot immediately give the answer.

SHRI1 S. S. KOTHARI : Is he a technical person ?

SHR1 RAGHUNATH REDDI : Yes.

SHRI S.S. KOTHARI : What is his qualification ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : He has got a doctorate in tcchnology. There cannot be a higher technical qualification than adoctorate. As far as the field of operation is concerned, he would go into the technica |
aspects of industries like automobiles, construction equipments, autcmobile ancillarics. agro industries, heavy mechanical engineering industries, light mechanical engineering industries, scientific instruments, medical instruments, heavy elcctrical engine ring industries, light electrical engineering industries, industrial machineries other than jutc and textile machineries, light mechanical cngineering industries, ferrous industrics, non-ferrous industries, machine tools, cutting tools and hand tools, civil armaments, alkalis and allied industries.

MR. SPEAKER : He is reading a big list.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : Is there alloy steel im the list ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : There are 39 items which are dealt with by this department.

MR.SPEAKER : Next question.

IMPORT OF NYLON BY STC
*851. SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased tostate :

(a) whether it is a fact that scathing criticism bhas been made about the functioning of the S.T.C. as regards their latest deal with foreign countries in importing
Nylon;
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(b) whether any investigation bas been madeinto this deal; and ’

(c) if so, the result thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFT QURESHI) : (a) to (®).
The Hon'ble Member is presumably referring to an article in a weekly ncws magazine regarding S.T.C."s nylon deals and the alleged loss in foreign exchange incurred by them. The report particularly referred to the contracts concluded by S.T.C. with Japan and Italy for import of nylon yarn.
It has been examined by S.T.C. again and it is found that there is no substance in the criticism.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Apart from what has appeared in the article, is it a fact that some letters were issucd to the Chairman of the STC, bringing to his notice that the price at which this nylon was purchased was far more than the actual price which was offered by other forcign suppliers from other foreign countries ? .

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : The price of nylon varies from dcnier to denier
—nylon starts from 15 denier up to 100 denicers. The price offered by the suppliers was Rs. 100 per Ib. of 15 deniers. The price subscquently given by the STC was Rs. 85.
Likewise, for other denicrs also the prices quoted by the supplier were substantially reduced by STC. We have compared the figures of the prices which STC paid and they compare favourably with the international pricc of nylon.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : May 1 know whether any global tenders were invited from other countries, apart from Japan, and if so what was the price which the other countries offered and what is the vaniation 7

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI :
Nylon is becing supplied under the aid arrangements also. We can get nylon from Japan, United States, Italy and West Germany. We have seen that the prices which we have paid compare favourably with the prices which the other countrics have quot-
cd.
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SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHIDA :

May I koow the total quantity of nylon imported and whecther it is sufficient for our needs ?
. SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : We have an allocation of abour Rs. 9 crores for the import of nylon yarn from different countries. The quantity received from West Germany is 571 tonnes, from Japan 298 tonnes, from USA 1,077 tonnes and from Italy 1,701 tonnes.
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SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : Is

the hon. Member talking about nylon, rayon, viscose or other things?
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MR. SPEAKER : He says that his question was not answered. Can you remember the question and answer it ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : Shri
Damani’s ?

MR. SPEAKER : No, not Shri Damani's. Anyway, do not worry; the Questioner himself has forgotten it.
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MR. SPEAKER : How can he say as to who is interested in it until the inquiry 1s completed ?

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: MayI know from the hon. Minister whether the import of nylon is for industrial use or for civil consumption and, if it is for industrial use, for which industry it is going to be used and whether any substitute is being produced in the country which is in excess ? I would also like to know whether it is a fact that the STC has imported caustic soda which is in surplus and aluminium. . . .(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : Where does caustic soda come here 7 The question is about nylon and you go to caustic soda.
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SHRIS. R. DAMANI : I may be givon a reply about nylon.

MR.SPEAKER : Next question.

INDIA ELECTRIC WORKS, CALCUTTA

*852. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA : Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) when the management of the India Electric Works, Ltd., Calcutta was taken over by Government;

(b) whether accounts have been maintained year-wise since the take-over and if 80, the profit or loss in this venture, year-wise; )

(c) if the accounts have not been maln-
tained the reasons therefor; and

(d) the production turned out in quantity as well as value, year-wise and the number of labour and other staff employed and the wages and remunerations paid to them ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI) : (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Library. See No. LT-2163/67).

ot ol viwT WAl ;Y RTHe @y
T qT TAT T § IEWY I@A ¥ AW
T § fiF g FT 9f SR uwy faoroft
FT AT FATHT § | §IT GF AT WY
arrrar & fi 2 ik fadw & ol o ager qTRT /I § | AT N R gt @
T § S¥ AW ¥ AW gav § 6 g
A H 7 AT 22 TAT T AR FWT 4T
IJE® AT & TN A wier fewwr waw
21 1962F 16 9Te HTWIET YT, 1963
# 11 AT T AT, 1964 H 8 W 14
FATT HT AT 4T, 1965 F 14 770 58
FATT T WTZT 97 WX 1966 § 35 Ovw
&7 91eT gt a1 2w W fdw f qaY
oY 7@ 7T § W) 7@ T At w-
frll A w1 e i B @ &
JEEr & faq Iur A R Ay vy, & Ghfmafor ond fre WY &

